

No. 14-803

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,
Respondents,

-and-

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
(LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS BARLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COLOROFCHANGE.ORG
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK P. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. HAMMEKE
DENTONS US LLP
4520 Main Street
Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 460-2400
mark.johnson@dentons.com
Counsel for ColorofChange.org

February 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER THE WIS- CONSIN LAW CAN WITHSTAND APPROPRIATE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY SCRUTINY	4
A. Wisconsin’s Statute is Representative of the Increasing Burden the States are Imposing on Voters To Produce Photo Identification So They May Vote.....	6
B. The Adverse Impact of Voter ID Laws is a Nationwide Phenomenon, as Demonstrated by the Striking Similarity of the Factual Findings in the Challenges to the Voter ID Laws of Wisconsin and Texas.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2-6, 8
<i>Frank, et al. v. Walker, et al.</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 837 (E.D. Wis.), rev'd, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2, 12
<i>Veasey, et al. v. Perry, et al.</i> , No. 13-CV- 00193, 2014 WL 5090258 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2014).....	4, 8-12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3, 12
STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act, §2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	3, 12-13
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5 (2005)	7
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2 (2005)	7
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1 (2005)	7
North Carolina S.L. 2013-381 (2013)	8
SB 14 (82 nd Tex. Leg.), Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §§ 63.001 et seq. (2011).....	7-8, 10-12
VA. Code Ann. § 24.2-643(b) (2013).....	8
2011 Wis. Act 23	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6m) (2011)	7
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a) (2011)	7
